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R Adams Cowley Shock Trauma Center Renovation – Phase I 
(Baltimore City) 

 
General Obligation Bonds $3,500,000    

 
 

Summary of Recommended Bond Actions   
  

   Funds 1.  R Adams Cowley Shock Trauma Center Renovation – Phase I 
 
Approve. 

  

 
 
Bill Text:  Provide a grant to the University of Maryland Medical System to assist in the construction 
and equipping of the R Adams Cowley Shock Trauma Center. 
 
Program Description:  Renovate the R Adams Cowley Shock Trauma Center (STC) at the 
University of Maryland Medical Center to expand patient care facilities, modernize operating rooms, 
and address deficiencies with electrical and mechanical systems. 
 
 

Project Analysis  
 

The building that houses STC was built in 1987 and was designed to accommodate 
3,500 patients annually.  In fiscal 2011, the University of Maryland Medical System (UMMS) treated 
approximately 8,400 shock trauma patients.  By fiscal 2016, UMMS estimates that the number of 
individuals treated will increase to 9,344 patients and will require 139 trauma beds.  The current 
facility only has 115 trauma beds, and additional space is needed to accommodate the influx of 
patients.  The Trauma, Critical Care, and Emergency Medical Services Expansion project will add 
48 trauma beds but will also require the abolition of trauma beds in other parts of STC, resulting in a 
net increase of 24 new trauma beds.   

 
Due to the high level of trauma and specialty care offered at STC, annual admissions have 

doubled since it was opened 20 years ago.  One of the factors contributing to the increase in demand 
for services at STC is the increase in interhospital transfers.  A decline in the availability of 
specialized physicians as well as a decline in the capability of providing trauma care to critically 
injured patients in other local hospitals has caused an influx of patients being transferred to STC.   
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Funding Update 
 

 The total cost of the project is expected to be almost $72.7 million, with a State commitment 
of $30.5 million.  Exhibit 1 shows the uses of funds and distribution of source funding for the 
project.  

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Capital Funding Uses and Sources 
Fiscal 2013 

($ in Thousands) 
 

 

Prior 

Authorization 2013 Total 

Uses of Funds 

   Planning/Design $4,366 $0 $4,366 
Construction 35,321 3,500 38,821 
Equipment 14,326 500 14,826 
Information Technology and Other 13,550 1,100 14,650 
Total $67,563 $5,100 $72,663 

    Sources 

   State GO Bonds $27,000 $3,500 $30,500 
UMMS Operating 33,563 1,600 35,163 
EMSOF 7,000 0 7,000 
Total $67,563 $5,100 $72,663 

 
 
EMSOF:  Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund  UMMS:  University of Maryland Medical System 
GO:  general obligation 
 
Source:  University of Maryland Medical System 
 

 
Comments 
 
Fiscal 2013 represents the final installment of State funding for this project.  The fiscal 2013 

funding comes some three years after the last State funding specifically for this project, reflecting the 
phasing of the renovation of STC with the related expansion project.  
 
 The Department of Legislative Services also notes that infrastructure improvements and 
renovations to the fourth, fifth, and sixth floors of STC are scheduled to begin May 2012.  UMMS 
anticipates drawing down previously unexpended funds through fall 2012.  Finally, the fiscal 2013 
Capital Improvement Program includes the first tranche of funding for Phase II renovations to STC.  
This project is estimated to cost $35.0 million, with a State commitment of $17.5 million.  
Fiscal 2013 funding, $1.125 million, is nonbudgeted funds derived from UMMS.  State support is not 
anticipated until fiscal 2014. 



RQ00B – University of Maryland Medical System 
 

 
Analysis of the FY 2013 Maryland Executive Budget, 2012 

3 

GO Bond Recommended Actions 
 

 
1. Approve. 

 
 
 




